assume the sole risk of service throughout the acquisition process. The Company recognized revenue under these
contracts consistent with its revenue recognition policy for acquisition contracts. The Company has determined that
revenue previously recognized for amounts funded by customers under these contracts should be used to reduce the
Company's recorded cost of creating the seismic data. The Company continues to have sole ownership of the newly
created data. The reduction of revenue resulting from these revisions also reduced the Company's amortization
expense, which is recorded as an adjustment to accumulated amortization, and income tax expense, which is recorded
as an adjustment to deferred taxes. The total effects of all revisions to revenue recognition related to certain data
acquisition contracts for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and the year ended December 31, 2000 are
summarized in the tables on the following pages.

   Accordingly, such financial statements have been restated as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001 (Unaudited)

(in '000's except per share amounts)

Adjustments Adjustments
for for
Data Data

As Licensing Acquisition As
Reported Agreements Contracts Restated

Statements of Operations Data:

Revenue $ 140,775 $ (31,203) $ (11,491) $ 98,081(1)

Depreciation, depletion &
amortization

61,872 (13,433) (5,528) 42,911

Impairment of oil and gas
properties

30,038 - - 30,038

Cost of sales 4,182 - - 4,182
SG&A expense 30,998 (2,115) (57) 28,826

Income (loss) from operations 13,685 (15,655) (5,906) (7,876)

Interest expense, net (9,515) - 72 (9,443)

(1,398) 5,078 2,042 5,722

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 10-K/A

16

(Provision) benefit for income
taxes

Net income (loss). $ 2,772 $ (10,577) $ (3,792) $ (11,597)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.11 $ (.42) $ (.15) $ (0.46)
Diluted $ 0.11 $ (.42) $ (.15) $ (0.46)

Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,572 $ - $ - $ 5,572
Receivables 58,162 - - 58,162
Seismic data library, net 401,967 30,609(2) (5,615) 426,961
Property and equipment, net 123,660 - - 123,660
Prepaid expenses and deferred
charges

6,203 6,229 14 12,446

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

43,182 - - 43,182

Deferred income taxes 24,389 (17,857) (2,042) 4,490
Deferred revenue 1,093 87,683(3) 233 89,009
Retained earnings 132,315 (33,503) (3,792) 95,020
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss

(2,822) 515 - (2,307)

(1) Non-cash revenue and the percentage of total revenue are $12,408,000 and
12.7%, respectively.

(2) Represents reduction in accumulated amortization due to deferral of revenue.

(3) The impact of the data licensing revisions on deferred revenue includes
approximately $57 million related to the cumulative effect of periods prior to
2001.

Year Ended December 31, 2000

(in '000's except per share amounts)

Adjustments Adjustments
for for
Data Data

As Licensing Acquisition As

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 10-K/A

17

Reported Agreements Contracts Restated

Statements of Operations Data:

Revenue $ 163,811 $ (19,599) $ (5,890) $ 138,322(1)

Depreciation, depletion &
amortization

73,709 (8,054) (2,758) 62,897

Cost of sales 5,570 - - 5,570
SG&A expense 34,790 (1,476) (183) 33,131
Other 5,352 - - 5,352

Income (loss) from operations 44,390 (10,069) (2,949) 31,372

Interest expense and other, net (12,184) - 100 (12,084)

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (11,789) 3,215 996 (7,578)

Cumulative effect of accounting
change

- (14,219) - (14,219)

Net income (loss) $ 20,417 $ (21,073) $ (1,853) $ (2,509)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.85 $ (.88) $ (.07) $ (0.10)
Diluted $ 0.85 $ (.88) $ (.07) $ (0.10)

Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents $10,216 $ - $ - $10,216
Receivables 69,740 - - 69,740
Seismic data library, net 345,201 18,855(2) (1,453) 362,603
Property and equipment, net 145,655 - - 145,655
Prepaid expenses and deferred
charges

4,716 4,093 79 8,888

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

49,736 - - 49,736

Deferred income taxes 30,412 (11,944) (996) 17,472
Deferred revenue 2,975 55,773(3) 1,477 60,225
Retained earnings 129,543 (21,073) (1,853) 106,617
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss) (381) 190 - (191)

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 10-K/A

18

(1) Non-cash revenue and the percentage of total revenue are $7,330,000 and 5.3%, respectively.

(2) Represents reduction in accumulated amortization due to deferral of revenue.

(3) The impact of the data licensing revisions on deferred revenue includes approximately $36 million related to
the cumulative effect of periods prior to 2000.

   While the above revisions reduced reported revenues and net income for the nine months ended September 30,
2001 and the year ended December 31, 2000, they had no effect on the cash received by the Company during those

[…]

throughout the acquisition process. The Company recognized revenue under these contracts consistent with its revenue
recognition policy for acquisition contracts. The Company has determined that revenue previously recognized for amounts funded
by customers under these contracts should be used to reduce the Company's recorded cost of creating the seismic data. The
Company continues to have sole ownership of the newly created data. The reduction of revenue resulting from these revisions also
reduced the Company's amortization expense, which is recorded as an adjustment to accumulated amortization, and income tax
expense, which is recorded as an adjustment to deferred taxes. The total effects of all revisions to revenue recognition related to
certain data acquisition contracts for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and the year ended December 31, 2000 are
summarized in the tables on the following pages.

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 10-K/A

72

F-15

   Accordingly, such financial statements have been restated as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001 (Unaudited)

(in '000's except per share amounts)

Adjustments Adjustments
for for
Data Data

As Licensing Acquisition As
Reported Agreements Contracts Restated

Statements of Operations Data:

Revenue $ 140,775 $ (31,203) $ (11,491) $ 98,081(1)

Depreciation, depletion &
amortization

61,872 (13,433) (5,528) 42,911

Impairment of oil and gas
properties

30,038 - - 30,038

Cost of sales 4,182 - - 4,182
SG&A expense 30,998 (2,115) (57) 28,826

Income (loss) from operations 13,685 (15,655) (5,906) (7,876)

Interest expense and other, net (9,515) - 72 (9,443)

(Provision) benefit for income
taxes

(1,398) 5,078 2,042 5,722

Net income (loss) $ 2,772 $ (10,577) $ (3,792) $ (11,597)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.11 $ (.42) $ (.15) $ (0.46)
Diluted $ 0.11 $ (.42) $ (.15) $ (0.46)

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 10-K/A

73

Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,572 $ - $ - $ 5,572
Receivables 58,162 - - 58,162
Seismic data library, net 401,967 30,609(2) (5,615) 426,961
Property and equipment, net 123,660 - - 123,660
Prepaid expenses and deferred
charges

6,203 6,229 14 12,446

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

43,182 - - 43,182

Deferred income taxes 24,389 (17,857) (2,042) 4,490
Deferred revenue 1,093 87,683(3) 233 89,009
Retained earnings 132,315 (33,503) (3,792) 95,020
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss

(2,822) 515 - (2,307)

(1) Non-cash revenue and the percentage of total revenue are $12,408,000 and 12.7%, respectively.

(2) Represents reduction in accumulated amortization due to deferral of revenue.

(3) The impact of the data licensing revisions on deferred revenue includes approximately $57 million related to
the cumulative effect of periods prior to 2001.

F-16

Year Ended December 31, 2000

(in '000's except per share amounts)

Adjustments Adjustments
for for
Data Data

As Licensing Acquisition As
Reported Agreements Contracts Restated

Statements of Operations Data:

Revenue $ 163,811 $ (19,599) $ (5,890) $ 138,322(1)

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 10-K/A

74

Depreciation, depletion and
amortization

73,709 (8,054) (2,758) 62,897

Cost of sales 5,570 - - 5,570
SG&A expense 34,790 (1,476) (183) 33,131
Other 5,352 - - 5,352

Income (loss) from operations 44,390 (10,069) (2,949) 31,372

Interest expense and other, net (12,184) - 100 (12,084)

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (11,789) 3,215 996 (7,578)

Cumulative effect of accounting
change

- (14,219) - (14,219)

Net income (loss) $ 20,417 $ (21,073) $ (1,853) $ (2,509)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.85 $ (.88) $ (.07) $ (0.10)
Diluted $ 0.85 $ (.88) $ (.07) $ (0.10)

Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,216 $ - $ - $ 10,216
Receivables 69,740 - - 69,740
Seismic data library, net 345,201 18,855(2) (1,453) 362,603
Property and equipment, net 145,655 - - 145,655
Prepaid expenses and deferred
charges

4,716 4,093 79 8,888

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

49,736 - - 49,736

Deferred income taxes 30,412 (11,944) (996) 17,472
Deferred revenue 2,975 55,773(3) 1,477 60,225
Retained earnings 129,543 (21,073) (1,853) 106,617
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss) (381) 190 - (191)

(1) Non-cash revenue and the percentage of total revenue are $7,330,000 and 5.3%, respectively.

(2) Represents reduction in accumulated amortization due to deferral of revenue.

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 10-K/A

75

(3) The impact of the data licensing revisions on deferred revenue includes approximately $36 million related to
the cumulative effect of periods prior to 2000. Of the $36 million of revenue deferred by the change in
accounting principle for revenue recognition at the beginning of 2000, $14.8 million was recognized as revenue
in 2001 and $12.6 million was recognized as revenue in 2000.

[…]

Company changed its presentation with respect to certain exchange transactions. In these transactions, the Company sold the
customer a non-exclusive license to data from its library and in turn purchased seismic data from the customer. The Company and
the customer each issued cash payments for the transaction amount. Prior to September 30, 2001, the sale of the license was
recorded as cash revenue and the purchase of data was recorded as cash invested in seismic data. As of September 30, 2001, the
presentation of these transactions was changed from a cash transaction to a non-monetary transaction because the data license
and the data purchase were with the same customer. As a result of this change in presentation, the $39.4 million in non-monetary
transactions reported for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 in the

F-30

statement of cash flows included $11.1 million related to transactions which occurred in the first and second quarters
of 2001 in which the Company and its customer each issued cash payments. The following table summarizes the
non-monetary transactions as reported and as revised (in thousands):

Prior to Restatement

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 10-K/A

91

Amounts
Related to As Revised
Change in for Change in

Quarter Ended As Reported Presentation Presentation

March 31, 2001 $ 7,824 $ 4,741 $ 12,565
June 30, 2001 1,672 6,407 8,079
September 30, 2001 29,917 (11,148) 18,769

$ 39,413 $ - $ 39,413

   Following the restatement for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and under the Company's newly
adopted revenue recognition policy, revenue under certain data licensing contracts is deferred until selection of the
data is made. The result of the deferral is to reduce the amount of revenue currently recognized. Had the new revenue
recognition policy been adopted at the time of issuance of the Company's quarterly financial statements, the quarterly
revenue totals reported for non-monetary transactions would have been as follows (in thousands):

Quarter Ended As Restated